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PHILIP J. VON KAHLE, as Conservator of
P&S ASSOCIATES, GENERAL
PARTNERSHIP, and S&P ASSOCIATES,
GENERAL PARTNERSHIP,

Plaintiffs,
VS.

JANET A. HOOKER CHARITABLE
TRUST, et al,

Defendants.

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 17™
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR
BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
CASE NO: 12-34121(07)

Complex Litigation Unit

DEFENDANTS JUDDS’ RENEWED AND SUPPLEMENTAL MOTION TO COMPEL

AND FOR SANCTIONS

Defendants Judds Renew and Supplement their Motion to Compel Discovery and would

respectfully show:

1. From the very outset of this litigation and throughout the course of these proceedings,

Plaintiffs have consistently resisted and tried to frustrate discovery.*

2. In Plaintiffs’ Response to Defendants Judds’ First Request for Production (Exhibit A

attached hereto), Plaintiffs stated:

Plaintiffs investigation of the facts relevant to the instant matter is in its
initial stages and review of documents in their possession is still in its
initial phases. It is therefore not possible to provide complete productions

at this juncture...

Plaintiffs will not organize or select documents for Defendants and

Plaintiffs will not attempt to indicate in any way which documents (if

any) respond to any particular inguiry, but shall produce all documents in

the manner in which they are and have been maintained in the ordinary
course of Plaintiffs’ business and/or in the manner such documents have
been stored in the ordinary course of business [emphasis added].

! Defendants Judd were not deemed to have been served until March 2014 because the court quashed a falsely
verified purported return of service and counsel then agreed to accept service.
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Defendants Judds’ Third Interrogatories were served on July 11, 2014 (Exhibit B hereto).
It consisted of six interrogatories (Nos. 12 to 17).

Defendants Judd also served their Third Request for Production (Exhibit C hereto) on
July 11, 2014. This consisted of two requests — Nos. 5 and 6 (that included all audit
reports and tax returns of S&P from 2000 through 2008.)

. At first, Plaintiffs simply ignored both the Third Interrogatories and Third Request for
Production.

. At the hearing on August 18, 2014, Plaintiffs’ counsel Hyman verbally complained to the
Court that Plaintiffs should not have to respond to further discovery from the Judds
because Plaintiffs were only seeking $80,000.00 (See Exhibit D hereto). The Court
denied this request. He was directed to respond within 15 days, the amount of time which
Hyman requested.

. On or about August 25, 2014, Plaintiffs advised counsel for Defendants that the mediator
for the court ordered mediation on Friday August 29" would be Mike Christensen and
not be Howard Tescher. This was contrary to what Plaintiffs and the Court had told
Defendants’ counsel at the hearing on June 16, 2014. (Exhibit E attached hereto).

. On Thursday, August 28", Defendants’ counsel went to the conservator’s office with
Philip Schechter, CPA to look at documents that were to be produced. These were to
include audit reports and tax returns. Counsel and Mr. Shechter were taken to the
conference room where there were three large file boxes. After more than 2 % hours
counsel advised a staff member that the boxes did not contain any audit reports or tax
returns. The staff member responded that no tax returns had been requested.

. After counsel showed the staff member the Request for Production, counsel and Mr.
Schechter were taken to a large storage room filled with large storage boxes on shelves

and were told that six of the large boxes had tax returns.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

By this time it was nearly 4:30 pm — too late to start going through six large boxes. None
of the boxes produced earlier had any of the documents requested and those contained
many papers for the years 1993 to 2000 that had not been requested.

The staff member mentioned that he had tax returns on a computer disc and handed a
copy to Mr. Shechter. In all, the wasted time cost Defendants Judd $1,312.50 (see Exhibit
F attached hereto).

On Friday morning, August 29", Defendants’ counsel and Valerie Judd appeared for
mediation. At the hearing on August 18, 2014, the court authorized Valerie Judd to
appear for both Defendants Judd (Exhibit G hereto).

At the mediation the parties agreed that Plaintiffs would settle their claim for $15,000
with the understanding that Valerie would provide sworn Financial Statements and the
most recent tax returns by Friday September 5, 2014 and Plaintiffs would have until
Wednesday September 10™ to review the statements.

In accordance with the agreement, on the afternoon of the mediation on Friday August
29", Plaintiffs’ counsel Weber emailed the form financial statements to Defendants’
counsel (Exhibit H hereto).

In an email dated September 1, 2014 (Labor Day), Plaintiffs’ counsel Hyman
acknowledged the “tentative settlement” and asked for an extension until Friday
September 5™ to respond to the discovery because of the “tentative” settlement (reached
at mediation on Friday August 29, 2014). See Exhibit | hereto.

An hour later, Plaintiffs’ co-counsel Weber then tried to deny that any “tentative”
settlement or otherwise had been reached. Not only was this was inconsistent with
Hyman’s email and Weber’s own email of August 29" in which he had sent Financial

Statement Forms immediately following the mediation (Exhibit J hereto) but is



17.

18.

inconsistent with the representations made by Plaintiffs’ more senior counsel Samuels to
the Court on Wednesday, September 3", in which Samuels stated:

MR. SAMUELS: In terms of the Judds, Mr. Kreeger’s client, we are
awaiting some additional documentation from the Judds post-mediation
that may enhance the possibility of getting that case resolved. We’re going
to be receiving those documents from the Judds through Mr. Kreeger on
Friday. We are going to know by Wednesday of next week whether or not
the case is going to settle through the mediation process, which, for lack of
a better term, 1’d say reached an impasse but is still open. So that’s where
we are with the Judds.

Transcript of September 3, 2014 Hearing, page 19, lines 7-17 (emphasis added) (Exhibit

K attached hereto).

MR. SAMUELS: He said that it impassed at mediation, and I didn’t think
it had.

Transcript of September 3, 2014 Hearing, page 21, lines 15-16 (Exhibit L).

Although, on September 5", in accordance with the agreement of August 29", and
Samuels’ statement to the Court, Defendants Judd emailed sworn Financial Statements on
the forms sent by Plaintiffs’ counsel Weber along with their most recent tax returns,
Plaintiffs did not respond on September 10" as Plaintiffs’ counsel Samuels had
acknowledged to the Court that Plaintiffs had promised to do.

Plaintiffs also continued to ignore Defendants Judd’s outstanding requests for discovery
and chose to let Plaintiffs’ counsel Weber assert that he did not believe the notarized
signature of James Judd was really James Judd’s signature. (There are in excess of six
emails from Plaintiffs’ counsel Weber refusing to accept the notarized signature of James
Judd and emails starting with September 10, 2014 in which he began to demand that an

entire sworn Financial Statement (which would have contained the identical information)



19.

20.

21.

22,

be in James Judd’s handwriting. These emails were marked and introduced at the hearing
of October 7, 2014.
On September 16, 2014, for the first time, Plaintiffs served a purported “sworn” response
to Defendants Judds Third Interrogatories in which the conservator gave the following
identical sworn response to each of the five interrogatories:
Plaintiffs object to Interrogatory Number 12 because it exceeds the
number allowed by the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure. Plaintiffs further
object to Interrogatory Number 12 because they have produced the
documents that they have in their possession custody and control that
relate to Defendants Judd on multiple occasions and have permitted
Defendants Judd to inspect S&P’s books and records. Plaintiffs have spent
more time addressing the issues pertaining to Defendants Judd than they
have in relation to every other defendant in this matter. As such, these
interrogatories constitute an attempt to harass the Plaintiffs and engage in
vexatious litigation.
There is serious question as to whether this is a good faith response. The same response
was given for each of the interrogatories. (See Exhibit M attached hereto). Plaintiffs
reiterated the same objection to Defendants’ discovery that the court had rejected on
August 18"
Not only was this purported response over 30 days late (and 14 days after the Court had
directed to respond on August 18™) but the total number of interrogatories propounded by
Defendants Judd were well under the sixty interrogatories that two Defendants would be
entitled to propound. Also, to date, Plaintiffs’ have not even answered 30 of the
interrogatories propounded.
After refusing to make any reasonable attempt to produce the documents requested, on
September 19, 2014, Plaintiffs have now produced a list of over 5,000 pages (Exhibit N
hereto).

Only after Defendants Judd served their Motion to Enforce the Settlement on September

23, 2014 did Plaintiffs’ counsel Samuels send his email of September 24™ in which he



23.

24,

25.

claimed for the first time that the sworn financial statement provided on September 5™

and to which he had acknowledged to the Court that Plaintiffs had an obligation to

respond to by September 10™ was not acceptable. He now claimed that the sworn
financial statement which Defendants Judd provided on September 5™ “showed more

assets than Plaintiffs were led to believe Defendants had at the mediation.” (Exhibit O

hereto.) Parenthetically, Samuels did not attend the mediation.

Not only could this assertion have been made on September 10, 2014 as Plaintiffs and

Mr. Samuels had agreed to do, but, to date, Plaintiffs have not given any indication of

why they claim the statements show more assets.

Thus Plaintiffs:

a. Breached their representation to the Court that they would respond to the sworn
Financials by September 10™ when they clearly had all the financial information they
needed to respond on September 5, 2014;

b. Plaintiffs still have failed to properly respond to Defendants Judds’ discovery, and
Third Set of Interrogatories in particular.

When Defendants Judd noticed the conservator for deposition on September 29, 2014,

Plaintiffs responded that he “was not available.”

Wherefore Defendants move for an order:

(@) compelling Plaintiffs to fully respond to Defendants Judd’s Third
Interrogatories and Third Request for Production;

(b) imposing appropriate sanctions, including payment of $1,312.50 for the
wasted time spent by Mr. Shechter, for failure to produce documents;

(c) compelling the conservator to appear for deposition; and



(d) requiring plaintiffs to provide defendants with specific detailed itemization of
the items they consider to have shown more assets than had been represented
by Defendants forthwith.

Dated this 29™ day of October, 2014.

s/ Julian H. Kreeger

JULIAN H. KREEGER, P.A.

Florida Bar No. 098595

Attorneys for James and Valerie Judd
Offices at Grand Bay Plaza

2665 S. Bayshore Drive, Suite 220-14
Miami, Florida 33133

Tel: (305) 373-3101

Fax: (305) 381-8734

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been served via
Electronic Mail upon Leonard Samuels, Esq. of BergerSingerman and counsel identified below
registered to receive electronic notifications and regular U.S. mail upon Pro Se parties this 29"

day of October, 2014 upon the following:

Counsel E-mail Address:

Ana Hesny, Esq. ah@assoulineberlowe.com; ena@assoulineberlowe.com

Eric N. Assouline, Esg. ena@assoulineberlowe.com; ah@assoulineberlowe.com

Annette M. Urena, Esg. aurena@dkdr.com; cmackey@dkdr.com; service-amu@dkdr.com
Daniel W Matlow, Esg. dmatlow@danmatlow.com; assistant@danmatlow.com

Debra D. Klingsberg, Esg. dklingsberg@huntgross.com

Robert J. Hunt, Esg. bobhunt@huntgross.com

Joanne Wilcomes, Esg. jwilcomes@mccarter.com

Evan Frederick, Esq. efrederick@mccaberabin.com

Etan Mark, Esq. emark@bergersingerman.com; drt@bergersingerman.com; lyun@bergersingerman.com
Evan H Frederick, Esg. efrederick@mccaberabin.com; janet@mccaberabin.com; beth@mccaberabin.com
B. Lieberman, Esq. blieberman@messana-law.com

Jonathan Thomas Lieber, Esq. jlieber@dobinlaw.com

Mariaelena Gayo-Guitian, Esg. mguitian@gjb-law.com

Barry P. Gruher, Esq. bgruher@gjb-law.com

William G. Salim, Jr., Esq. wsalim@mmsslaw.com

Domenica Frasca, Esq. dfrasca@mayersohnlaw.com; service@mayersohnlaw.com
Joseph P Klapholz, Esg. jklap@klapholzpa.com; dml@klapholzpa.com

Joseph P. Klapholz, Esqg. jklap@klapholzpa.com; dml@klapholzpa.com;

Julian H Kreeger, Esqg. juliankreeger@gmail.com

L Andrew S Riccio, Esg. ena@assoulineberlowe.com; ah@assoulineberlowe.com



Leonard K. Samuels, Esg. Isamuels@bergersingerman.com; vleon@bergersingerman.com;
drt@bergersingerman.com.

Marc S Dobin, Esq. service@dobinlaw.com; mdobin@dobinlaw.com;

Michael C Foster, Esq. mfoster@dkdr.com; cmackey@dkdr.com; kdominguez@dkdr.com

Michael Casey, Esg. mcasey666@gmail.com

Richard T. Woulfe, Esg. pleadings.RTW@bunnellwoulfe.com

Michael R. Casey, Esq. mcasey666@gmail.com

Brett Lieberman, Esg. blieberman@messana-law.com

Marc Dobin, Esq. service@dobinlaw.com

Peter Herman, Esq. PGH@trippscott.com

Robert J Hunt, Esq. bobhunt@huntgross.com; sharon@huntgross.com; eservice@huntgross.com

Ryon M Mccabe, Esq. rmccabe@mccaberabin.com; janet@mccaberabin.com; beth@mccaberabin.com
Steven D. Weber, Esq. sweber@bergersingerman.com; Iwebster@bergersingerman.com;
drt@bergersingerman.com

Thomas J. Goodwin, Esg. tgoodwin@mccarter.com; nwendt@mccarter.com;jwilcomes@mccarter.com
Thomas L Abrams, Esq. tabrams@tabramslaw.com; fcolumbo@tabramslaw.com

Thomas M. Messana, Esq. tmessana@ messana-law.com; tmessana@bellsouth.net;
mwslawfirm@gmail.com

Zachary P Hyman, Esg. zhyman@bergersingerman.com; DRT @bergersingerman.com;
clamb@bergersingerman.com.

s/ Julian H. Kreeger

JULIAN H. KREEGER
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT 0OF THE
17" JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND
FOR BROWARD COUNTY, ELORIDA

Case No: 12-034121(07)
Complex Litigation Unit

P&S ASSOCIATES, GENERAL PARTNERSHIP,

et al.,
Plaintiffs,
Vs,
JANET A. HOQKER CHARITABLE TRUST, et
al.,
Defendants.

/

PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSE AND OBJECTIONS TO DEFENDANTS JAMES AND
RST REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS TO

VALERIE JUDD'S FI
PLAINTIFFS

Plaintiffs, by and through the undersigned counsel, hereby respond and object to

Defendants, James and Valenie fudd's ("Defendants™) Request for Production of Documents to

Plaintiff, pursuant 10 Rule 1.350 of the Florida Rules of Civi} Procedure.

GENERAL OBJECTIONS

General Objection 1- Plaintiffs investigation of the facts relevant to the instant marter is

. Itis

therefore not possible to provide complete productions ar this juncture. However, Plaintiffs will

respond to Defendants’ request for production while reserving the right to supplement their

responses at a later time.

General Objection 2 Plaintitfs will not or

55903251
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particular nguiry, but shall produce all documents in the manner in which they are and have been
maintained in the ordinary course of Plaintiffs’ business and/or in the manner such documents
have been stored in the ordinary course of business.

General Objection 3: To the extent that documents are protected by the Work Produet or

Attorney-Client Privilege, or any other applicable privilege law or rule, Plaintiffs object to thejr

production. To the extent that documents are being withheld on the basis of privilege, Plaintiffs

will produce a privilege log upon request and as soon as reasonably practicabie.

General Objection 4:  Plaintiffs’ stated agreement to produce hereunder is not a

representation that any such documents exist; rather, it is merely an indication that if such

documents exist and are in the possession custody and/or control of Plaintiffs and are not

privileged, they will be produced as indicated.

General Objection §: It is possible that Plaintiffs will madvertently produce a document
that is otherwise privileged. Such inadvertent production is not intended to waive, alter or

otherwise impact the privilege with respect to the particular document, with respect to the subject

matter(s) reflected in the document and/or otherwise.

SPECIFIC OBJECTIONS AND RESPONSE TO REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION

I, All statements relating 1o Defendants fudds’ imvestment that were sent to

Defendants James Judd and/or Valerie Judd.

Response:  Subject to the General Objections above, Plaintiffs will produce non-

privileged documents responsive to this Request that are labeled as “statement” to the extent that

they can be located and have not already been produced in response to another Request,

2. All correspondence, records of communications, cancelled checks and records of payments

sent by § & P Associates to James Judd and/or Valerie Judd.

2
S BERGER SINGERMAN

350 East Las Dlas Blvd, { Suite 1000 | Forl Lauderdade. Floriga 33301
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DEFENDANT JAMES AND VALERIE JUDD’S
THIRD SET OF INTERROGATORIES TO PLAINTIFES

12. Please state what accounting services were performed for S&P Associates cach year from

2000 through 2008 by Abearn Jasco Company and/or Michael J. Kuzy, CPA, including,
but not limited to, auditing, preparation of U.S. Partnership Returns of Income Form

1065 and schedule K-1.

13. For each year from 2000 through 2008, state:
How much money was invested by S&P Associates
i. with Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities, LLC?
ii. with other investments?
b, How much income was received by S&P Associates:
i. from Bemard L. Madoff Investment Securities, L1.C?
ii. from other investments?
¢. How much money was distributed by S&P to Partners of S&P each quarter?
d. How much money was re-invested by S&P Partners in S&P Capital?
How much money was distributed 1o the General Partners of S&P?

a.

e.

14. When was the first date that Plaintiffs claim that S&P made distributions to certain S&P
partners that were not made from S&P profits but from principal contributions of other
partners; and state to whom such distributions were made, including the dates and

amounts,

15, 1f Plaintiffs claim that S&P Associates perpetrated a “Ponzi” scheme and/or fraud, please

state:
a. Whether you claim that it was a “Ponzi” scheme or fraud;
b. The date you claim that S&P Associates first perpetrated the “Ponzi® scheme or

fraud and what facts support such claims;
3

ax., P



The amounts invested each year by S&P Asscciates with BLMIS;
The amounts of payments received from BLMIS for each year from 1995 through

2008.
The amounts of income received each year from BLMIS from 1995 — 2008

The amounts of income received each year from other investments made from
1995 - 2008,

16. State the names and addresses of each “net loser” of S&P and for each state:

a.
b.

The amount and date of their initial capital investment;
Whether they elected to receive quarterly distributions or chose to have their

distributions reinvested as capital;

The date they received each payment and/or distribution and the amount;

The dates cach were sent an Activity Statement and K-1 and the amount shown on
each for the net realized gain and total realized balance for each for the ending

capital account.

17. What actions and claims have been made by Plaintiffs, the status of each, and what

recovery has been made:

a.
b,
c.

Against Bemard L. Madoff Investment Securities, LLC;
Apgainst Sullivan and his related entities; and
Against Powell and his related entities.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

By:

Title:

STATEOF )
) S8S:
COUNTYOF )

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared

who, being first duly sworn, deposes and states that

the answers to the foregoing interrogatories are true and cotrect.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me, this day of , 2014,

by , who is [J personally known to me, or J has produced

as identification.

Notary Public, State of
Commission No.

My Cominission Expires:



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE |7
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR
BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

CASE NO: 12-34121(07)

Complex Litigation Unit

PHiLIP 1. VON KAHLE, as Conservator of
P&S ASSOCIATES, GENERAL PARTNERSHIP,
and S&P ASSOCIATES, GENERAL PARTNERSHIP,

Plaintiffs,

Vs,
IANET A. HOOKER CHARITABLE TRUST, et al,

Defendants.

DEFENDANT JAMES AND VALERIE JUDD’S
THIRD REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION TO PLAINTIFFS

Pursuant to Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.350, Defendants James and Valerie Judd (hereinafler

“Defendants Judd™) request plaintiffs to produce the following:

5. All accounting, audit reports, and tax returns (including drafis) prepared for S&P
Associates by Ahearn Jasco & Associates and/or Michael 1. Kuzy, CPA for the years

2000 through 2008.

6. All accounting, audit reports, and tax returns (including drafts) prepared for S&P
Associates for the years 2000 through 2008.

s/ Julian H, Kreeger
JULJAN H. KREEGER, P.A,
Florida Bar No. (98595
Attorneys for James & Valerie Judd
Offices at Grand Bay Plaza
2665 Bayshore Drive
Suite 220-14
Miami, Florida 33133
Telephone: 305-373-3101
Facsimile: 305-381-873




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I' HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been served via

Electronic Mail upon Leonard Samuels, Esq. of Berger Singerman and counsel identified below

registered to receive electronic notifications, and regular 1.

1™ day of July, 2014 upon the following;

S. mail upon Pro Se parties on this

T B ail,addréss:.,

J Couhsel

ah@assou]meber?owe com; ena(a)assuuhneberlowr, com

| Ana Hesny, ;‘Esq.

enaf@assoulineberlowe.cam; shi@assoulineberlowe.com

Eric N. Assouline, Esq.
Annette M, Urena, Esq.

aurena@dkdr.com; cmackey@dkdr. com; service-amu@dkdr.com

dma:low@danmatlow com; assistant@danmatlow.com

f Daniel W Matlow, Esqg.

dklingsberg@huntfzross com

Debra D. Klinpsberg, Esqg,

bobhunt@huntgross.com

| Rebert J. Hunt, Esq.

Jwilcomes@mccarter.com

[ Joanne Wilcomes, Esq.

| efrederick@mccaberabin.com

| Evan Frederick, Esq.
Etan Mark, Esq.

emark(@berpersingerman.com; drif@bergersinperman. com;

lyun@bergersingerman.com

I Evan H Frederick, Esqg.

fredenck@mccaberabm com; janei@mecaberabin.com;

bethi@mecaberabin.com

| B. Lieberman, Esg.

blieberman@messana-law.com

Jieber@dobiniaw.com

Jonathan Thomas Lieber, Esq.

mguitian@gjb-law.com

Barry P. Gruher, Esq.

Marjaelena Gayo-Guitian, Esqg,

beruherf@e|b-law.com

wsalim(@mmsslaw.com

IR

“William G. Salim, Jr., Esq.
| Domenica Frasca, Esq.

| Joseplh P. Klapholz, Esq.

dfrasca@mayersohnlaw.com; service@mayersohnlaw.con

| Julian H Kreeger, Esaq.

tklap@klapholzpa.com; dml@klapholzpa.com

juliankreeger@pmail.com

{ 1 Andrew S Riccio, Esq.

ena@assoutineberlowe.com; ah@assoulineberlowe, com

I Leonard K. Samuels, Esq.

lsamuels@bergersingerman.com; vleon@bergersingerman.com;

drif@berpersingerman.com

service(@dobinlaw.com; mdobin@dobilaw.com:

{ Marc S Dobin, Esq,

mfoster@dkdr.com; emackev@dkdr.com; kdominguezi@dkdr.com

| Michael C Foster, Esq.

measey666{@gmail.com

{ Michael Casey, Esq.

pleadings. RTW@bunnellwouife.com

Richard T, Woulfe, Esq.
Michael R, Casey, Esqg.

measeve66(@email,com

blieberman{@messana-law.com

i Brett Lieberman, Esq.

service@dobinlaw.com

Marc Dobin, Esa.

PGH@trippscott.con

Peter Herman, Esq.

Robert ] Hunt, Esq.
Ryon M Mecabe, Fsqg,

rinccabe@mecaberabin.com; janet@mecaberabin.co

sweber@bergersingerman.com; hwebsterf@bergersingerman.com

bobhunt@hunigross.com; sharon@huntgross.cormn; eservice@huntpross.com
bi i m in.com; beth@mecaberabin.com
dri@bergersingerman.com

Steven D. Weber, Esq.
Thomas J. Goodwin, Esqg.

tgoedwin@meearter,com; wendi@mecarter. com; jwilcomes@mecarter.com

tabrams@tabramslaw.com; fcolumbo@labramslaw com

Thomas [, Abrams, Esq.
Thomas M. Messana, Esq.

UM

tmessana@messana-law.com; tmessanaZibellsouth.net;

mwslawfrm@pgmail. com

|
|

Zachary P Hyman, Esq.

|

zhyman@bergersingerman.com; DRT@bergersingermar. coly;

clamb{@bergersingerman,com

By: s/ Julian H. Kreeger o
JULIAN H, KREEGER
Florida Bar No. 098595

J



MINI-TRANSCRIPT COF AUGUST 18, 2014 HEARING

| In that case, let me look at the documents g not going to say 10. How many days do you need, with
2 that they claim they produced. 2 the understandirg is right now the Judds still remain
3 THE COURT: Well, I've ordered them to procuice 3 a part of the trial schedvled for September 9, 10 and
§ either, demonstrate previous production to you or 4 11, which may not be feasible. So you tellme. I

5 produce what they haven't produced, all of which is _ 5 know you quys are really busy.

g within 10 days. If it's voltmihous'recor(is, they may 6 MR, HNAN: I'd probably say 15 days. <—~
7 say, "You ccme to our office, and you may review them ; THE CQURT: That's fine.

¢ and copy them as you wish." 5 MR, HYMAN: And, Your Honor, if I may, at

§ I'm not going to require them to copy 10 years .8 least as it relates to the Judds, T would request

G worth of audits and 10 years worth of financial 0 that the Court enter an order prohibiting them from
i statements. I you want them. You may decide you 1l propounding further discovery on us after this peint
i2 don't need them all. 12 as at this point we spent more roney on in dealing in
33 o IR, KREEGER: Alright. I don't agree with him i tems of tine and energy and dealing with the issues
14 that I asked for everything that they had, but I'11 Bt raised by Mr. Kreeger than almost any other

15 determine that when T take a look at it s defendant, And their clients only owe approximately
16 I asked them to adwit the genuineress of the |16 $80,000, as alleged, and at this point it's almost

17 activity reports that we got. 1 onercus to have to constantly repeatedly respond to
:8 THE COURT: Now, you're looking at the Request | 1% and address Mr. Kreeger's different tactics and

15 for Admissicns. | 19 issues. And while we do and would like to work with
20 MR, KREEGER: This is the Second Request. 20 him, it Is difficult in the circmstances.

2 THE COURT:  The Second Request, okay. |23 THE COURT: That request is denied, i—“—"
22 MR, KREEGER: And here's a copy of it. |22 MR. HMN: Okay.
2 THE COURT: I think it's in here. 2 THE COURT: The fact is what we try to & is
2 Yes. ¥hich paragraph? i X marshal as many claims and issues within one
25 MR, HMN: We didn't respond to any of the - %25 calendar. And when we have someone who is not "
i Second Requests for Admissions because we filed a |1 properly served until well after the case management
2 motion for protective ordsr, Your Honor. ? order is entered, they cannot be bound strictly to

3 THE COURT: Well, first of all, a Request for i 3 the terms of that case management order. And the

J Adnissions is sort of a hybrid, It's really not a P4 fact is it's only five months since he was served;

5 discovery document. In it's truest sense, it's l $ and he's saying, "I've been propounding this

6 intended as a document to narrow the issues, what | 6 discovery," and they're entitled to it. S$o 15 days.
7 facts are we disputing, what facts are we admitting, P MR, HTMAN: I understand that, Your Honor,

2 what decuments can we agree are genuine so we den’t § However, we still, although we agreed to resolve the
§ have to worry about trying to lay a foundation or i 9 dispute in temms of service without an evidentiary
it bring in a records custodian? “10 hearing, and I realize Your Honor already ruled on
il And, again, given the fact that these were I 13 it, it's our position that his client was properly
12 only served within a couple of months of Mr. i12 served; and I understand completely that he accepted
i3 Kreeger's accepting service for his client, I'm not 113 sexvice officially on March.
holding the Judds to the tems of the case management 14 THE COURT: 15 days to respond to the Second
i5 order for which they had not been served at the time 'ls Request for Admissions.
i6 it was entered. I'm not going to do that. 16 that else?
il So, if your only reason for not responding is il MR, HYMAN: Very well, Your Honor.
18 because you didn't think you have to, you have to. 15 MR. KREEGER: May I just coment?
15 Tell me how mich time you need to respond to ‘19 THE COURT: Ho.
26 them, 20 fihat else?
2 MR, KREEGER: There's a parallel interrogatory 2 MR, KREEGER: Then let me see what they do.
22 that relates to the — 2 THE COURT:  Okay.
2} THE COURT: Could I finish with this first? i nything else,
% MR, KREEGER: Sure. 24 MR. KREEGER: I would like to comment about,
25 THE COURT:  How many days do you need? I'm ” 2 and this is not part of my motion to campel, I met %

5% D)
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have already mediated a case; and there's additional

L T I

mediations with everybody else. The mediation cutoff
date was moved to July 11th.

ind T just have one issue that's kind of
popped up that 1'd like to address to the Court. You
know we're under a linitation of costs, and ve are
trying to be mindful of the costs that are incurred
on behalf of the estate; and so Howard Tescher was
recomrenced to us by one of the defendants, [ don't
recall who, and we accepted him; and we'd like to use
him as a mecliator with some of the other folks; and
then Jim Fierberg is scmeone who we came up with
who's knowledgeable in this area, and he has mediated
a case. I've gotten various suggestions of a bunch
of other mediators from other people, and I'm
generally not inclined to expard the list of
mediators to five, six, seven so everyone can get
uhoever they want, so 1'd like to be able to narrow
it down so I don't have to re-educate mediators. I
know every case is a little bit different and there
is some level of eccation. Every time we get
another mediator added to the list, generally, it's
somewhat problematic for us.

THE COURT: Why is that?

MR. SAMIELS: Because we've got to re-educate

a new mediator every time; and we've got a couple who
5

costs involved in educating a mediator every time
We -

THE COURT:  How much do you think?

MR, SMMIELS: At least three to four hours
every time, We have Lo send them the pleadings, and
do what you need to do, and then we got to agree to
others. And so, you know, it's just the negotiation
time of agreeing on mediators is getting very tiring,
as well, So we've tried to made a reccmmendation
let's just use a couple and get them all mediated by
July 11th; and other pecple have different names, and

it's just --

THE COURT:  Okay.

MR, SMMUELS: So 1 just wanted to throw that
out there.

MR. KREEGER: Your Honor.

THE COURT: Mr. Kreeger, have a seat.

Anyone other than Mr. Kreeger, anyone else
like to first address that issue of, any issue on

mediator selection?

Okay, Mr. Kreeger, would you like to address
that subject?

MR. KREEGER: Your Honor --

THE COURT:  Come forward, please.

(U
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MR. KREEGER: Weeks ago I had suggested Brian
Spector, who's a very fine mediator, a sophisticated
mediator; and I was told that they had hed experience
with him; that they had no problem with him, MNou
they tell me that they won't agree to a mediator
other than the ones they preposed, whom I've never
dealt with and never heard of.

THE CCURT:  Well, let me tell you Hovard
Tescher, I've kncwn him since before he gof marrled,
He's a former Circuit Court judge here and vas with a
highly successful comercial litigation fim of his
own before he took tha bench; and he was here a
little while and said, "Nah, that's not for me," and
he left., And there are days I understand that. And
he went back out and primarily has exclusively done
nationally more sophisticated commercial and
securities related mediation. But, 1 rarely step
into a decision on who is the mediator. I'm not one
of those that appoints pecple. I leave it to the
lawyers, and almost without exception they agree. I
am synpathetic to -- how many other parties do we
still have left that you need to schedule these with?
How many are we talking about?

MR, SAMGELS: We had scheduled a mediation
with Ettoh, and that is going to be in front of

Mr. Tescher.

Cn the Holy Ghost entities, we have not yet
scheduled a mediation, We're having some issues with
dates with their clients being overseas and wanting
to appear telephonically, which is not necessarily an
issue, but I'd rather them be here.

THE COURT: Well, it is an issue,
Fundamentally, mediation doesn't work if you're not
tace-to-face in some fashion., There has to at least
be a form of video conferencing. You can FaceTime
across the glcbe. You can participate in the
mediation face-to-face. It may be a little bit more
expensive, I would not necessarily require someone
to fly across the ocean, And now that the Heat's
season s over, why would you come? But a telephonic
does not work.

MR. SAMUELS: We'll work with them to
coordinate a videcconferencing. That won't be a
problem,

THE COURT:  So you have Ettoh scheduled. The
Holy CGhosts you have not yet scheduled. Cbviously,
you've not yet scheduled with Mr. and Mrs. Judd.

MR. SPMUELS: Correct.

And Glanna, we have reached cut to and not
heard from Mr. Rotella.

2 x
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with Mr. Hassana in February, and I tried to resolve
this amicably. They seem to keep telling the court
that 1've refused to mediate. I've told them --

THE COURT: You don't have to respond to any
of that,

MR. KREEGER: OCkay.

THE COURT: I've already ordered when the
rediation must take place by, I've granted your
discovery. I've overruled their cbjection as to the
time schedule. I'm trying to get this done. I'm
just trying to get this done. Okay?

Anything else?

MR, KREEGER: I'm rot arquing with you, Your
Honor

THE COURT: 1 know you're not. I know you're
not.

MR, KREEGER: 1 just felt obligated because
right now James Judd is in Asia, I'mnot asking for
an extension, He doesn't come back to Florida until
the 30th of August.

THE COURT:  You didn't tell me that the other
day.

MR. KREEGER: [ told you that a long time age.
But that's not my point, Your Honor. I'mnot arquing
with you. You said that Valerie Judd could appear

for both of them, She will appear on the 2%th. I'm
representing that to the Court.

THE COURT:  Ckay.

MR, KREEGER: T tried at various times. They
had told me that Brian Spector was an acceptable
nediator.

THE COURT: ¥hy are we talking about it?

MR, KREEGER: T even offered to pay his fee;
but, by the time they agreed, we had a status
conference in which I said that T would do it out of
my own pocket, not out of their pocket, but out of my
pocket, And James Judd was in Florida for two or
three days in July, and then he vent to Asia. And I
offered to do it, but it couldn't be worked out then.
So I'm agreeing that up to this point the Court had
said that both of them had to eppear.

THE COURT: Typically, that's correct. And
which is still my preference.

Wnat are you asking me?

MR. KREEGER: Mo, I'mnot. I'monly
comenting, I'm not Lxying to move the mediation,

THE COURT:  Is there some reason he couldn't
gel in town any earlier at all?

MR. KREEGER: He's conducting concerts in

hsia,

2
124
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trial date.

THE COURT:  When's the last concert?

MR, MREEGER: 1 can't tell you that, 1 don't
know right now.

THE COURT: Hell, that's what I mean.

MR. KREEGER: Eut, at any rate, Valerie will
appear for both of them because Your Honor said that
vas acceptable, and she'll do it.

THE COURT:  Doas she have full authority to
settle the case?

MR, KREEGER: She will have full authority.
You made that a condition, and I've told them that
that's the condition,

THE COURT:  Okay.

Mricht. So is there anything else for today?

MR. KREEGER; Mo, Ve have a hearing, as Your
Honor may know, on Friday,

THE COURT:  VYes, T know.

MR, HOMN:  And may we propound discovery on
the Judds if we so choose?

THE COURT: He'll you're going to have to.

MR. IMAN: Well, on that issue of the
discovery request.

THE COURT: That's up to you,

MR, HYMAN: Okay. I just wanted to seek --

THE COURT: ¥e'll see what that dees with the

<—

27

MR. HYMAN: Yes, Your Honor.
TE COURT: Okay. Thank you very much.
MR. KREEGER: Thank you, your Honor,
MR, HYMAN: Thank you.
(THEREUPON, THE HEARING WAS CONCLUCED AT 3:07 P.M.)
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Judd Defendants
1 message

From: Steven D. Weber <SWeber@bhergersingerman.com>
Date: Fri, Aug 29, 2014 at 1:11 PM

Subject: Judd Defendants

To: "juliankreeger@gmail.com” <juliankreager@gmait. com>
Ce! "mike@m-c-law.com” <mike@m-c-aw.com>

Julian, attached please find the financial forms to be completed by your clients. Please return them to us as
soon as possible,

Thank you

7% BERGER SINGERMAN

W

Steven D, Weber
1450 Brickelt Avenue | Suite 1900 | Miami FL 33131
affice: (305) 755-9500 | direct: (305) 982-4025 | fax: (305) 7114-4340

SWeberibergersingernman.com

h v Sova Ol FAm
mﬁ ?@ g {ﬁﬁ? Please consider the environment before printing this email.

This transmission is intenced to be delivered only 1o the named addressee{s) and may contain information that is confidential, propriefary,
attorney work-product or attorney-client privileged. If this information is received by anyone other than the named and intended
addressee{s), the recipient should immediately nolify the sender by E-MAIL and by telephone at the phone number of the sender listed on
the email and obtain instrictions as to the disposal of the transmitted material. in no event shall this material be read, used, copied,
reproduced, stored or retained by anyone other than the named addressee(s), except with the express consent of the sender or the

named addresseefs). Thank you,

O L R S R R N S S I ST o Ty

CIRCULAR 230 DISCLAIMER: This communication does not constitute a "covered opinion” as such term is defined within Circular 230,
and does not comply with the reguirements for a “covered opinion.” We have not conducted, nor have we been asked to cenduct, thal
type of analysis in this communication. To ensure complisnce with requirements imposed by the IRS, we must inform you that any .5,
federal tax advice contained in this communication {including any documents or items appended herein) is not intended or written 1o be
used, and cannot be used, for the purpose of (i) avoiding penafties under the internal Revenue Code or {ii} promoting, marketing or

recommending to another parly any transaction or matter addressed herein.
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2 attachments

hitps:#mait.google.com/mailiu/ui= 28ik= 1803822baalview=pl&searen=inhox&th= 14957f621celeSh2&simi= 1495762ice0a0b?
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10/28/2014 Gmail - Fwd. Judd Defendants

) Financial Disclosure Form 2.pdf
281K

"@j Financial Disclosure Form 1.pdf
— 274K

hitps imail. google.com/maiyu/ 1= 28ik= 1503822baadview= ptisearch=inbox &lh= 14957152iceledbz8siml = 14857162 {caletb?
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' i'l - i ' Julian Kreeger <juliankreeger@gmail.com>
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Judd Defendants Settlement and Financials
7 messages

Mon, Sep 1, 2014 at 1:12
PM

Zachary P. Hyman <ZHyman@bergersingerman.com>
To: "juliankreeger@gmail.com” <juliankreeger@gmail.com>
Cc: "Steven D. Weber" <SWeber@bergersingerman.com>

Mr. Kreeger,
It is my understanding that we have reached a tentative settlement based on your clients’ execution of
financial affidavits. Because the settlement eliminates a need to respond to the outstanding discovery,
please let us know if you are willing to consent to an extension to respond to the outstanding discovery, up
to and until this Friday, September 5, 2014. We were also wondering when we should expect your return of

the financial documents.
Thank you,
Zachary Hyman

F BERGER SINGERMAN

SR,
OGS

Zachary P Hyman
350 East Las Olas Boulevard | Suite 1000 | Fort Lauderdale FL 33301

office: (954) 525-9900 | direct: (954) 712-5180 | fox: (954) 523-2872

ZHyman@bergersingerman.com

% ﬁ Ei gt @ Please consider the environment before printing this email.

This transmission is intended lo be delivered only tc the named addressee(s) and may conlain information that is confidential.
proprietary. attorney work-product or attorney-client privileged. If this information is received by anyone other than the named and
intended addressee(s), the recipient should immediately nolify the sender by E-MAIL and by tefephone at the phone number of the
sender listed on the email and obtain instructions as to the disposal of the transmitted material It no event shail this material be read,
used, copied. reproduced. stored or relained by anyone other than the named addressee(s). excepl with the express consent of the

sender or the named addressee(s]. Thank you.
CIRCULAR 230 DISCLAIMER: This communication does not constitule a “covered opinicn” as such term is defined within Circular
230. and does not comply with the requiremenis for a "covered opinion.” We have not conducted. nor have we been asked {o
conduct, that type of analysis in this communication To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS, we must inform
you that any U.8. federal fax advice contained in this communication {including any documents or items appended herein) is not
intended or written to be used and cannol be used, for the purpose of (i) avoiding penaities under the Internal Revenue Code or (i)

promoeting. marketing or recommending te another party any transaction or mailer addressed herein,
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To: "Zachary P. Hyman" <ZHyman@bergersingerman.com=, "juliankreeger@gmail.com"

<juliankreeger@gmail.com>

There is no 1entative settlement reached and there is no settiement agreement, Disregard that portion of the below /

email. Please provide us with the financials so we can consider your offer.

Steve D. Weber

(305) 982-4025

From: Zachary P. Hyman

Sent: Monday, September 1, 2014 1:12 PM
To: juliankreeger@gmail.com

Cc: Steven D. Weber
Subject: Judd Defendants Settlement and Financials

[Quated text hidden]

Ix. T



TRANSCRIPT OF SEPTEMBER 3, 2014 HEARING

D R - R L PV Y

10

T e T
[ T S e~

A= R 2 T 7 R S UG TR S Sy vy

defense, why ot just save it. Just think about it.

So, before T leave you -- the reason I'm being
short. with you all, this is nowhere close to where
we're supposed to be today. You're on a three-month
docket. We carved out time. T kept offering you
different dates -- on you; on you; on you,  And I'm
only doing it because that's my job, I'm dealing
with a lot of people's money. I have a
conservatorship here on behalf of many, many, many
people, all of whom have taken a hit who are now
dealing with lawyers still, and all they thought they
were making an Investment; and how they all of a
sudden have to give depositions, they have to answer
'intermqatories, they have to produce documents, they
have to deal with lawyers. This is not what they had
inmind. Somy job, as I see it, when I appointed
Mr. Ven Kahle was to represent them as best the Court
can and not waste their time or money either,

Is there any issue that we've not addressed
before I give you a chance to walk out because I need
to walk out?

MR, SMMUELS: There are not any issues that
have not been addressed. I would just like to point
out, if I may, that we have settled with a lot of

vle.
Pect 17
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THE CQURT: I'm very please about that.

MR. SAMUELS: Me put a lot of time and energy
inte this. We've got two people we've had issues
with cut of a slew. We've done our best. We've
filed our stuff on time. We've comolied with all
court orders. I just want to put that out there.
We've had issues with two out of several.

THE COURT: Well taken.

Just one moment.

I appreciate what you said. You're absolutely
right.

Yes, Mr. Kreeger.

MR. KREEGER: Your Honor, we filed, in
addition to an Amended Counterclaim, a Renevied Motion
to Compel. We had had a hearing approximately two

weeks ago.

THE COURT: I'm not hearing that now.

MR. KREEGER: I understand.

THE COURT: I haven't seen that. I don‘t even
have that.

MR. KREECER: 1 think I did give a copy, but I
apologize, let me give you --

THE COURT:  Fxcuse me just one second.
Suzie's been with me since January of '91. She gave

me what you gave her, so don't tell me what you o

—
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just -- we're in recess.

{OFF THE RECORD from 10:30 A, TO 11:00 AH.)

THE COURT: Thank you. Be seated, please.

Okay, I thank you for spending all that time.
I'm sure it was fun-filled,

khat do you want to tell me?

MR, SAMUELS: In terms of the Judds, Mr.
Kreeger's client, we are awaiting sone additional
documentation from the Judds post-mediation that may
enhance the possibility of getting that case
resolved. Me're qoing to be receiving those
documents from the Judds through Mr. Kreeger on
Friday, % are going Lo know by Hednesday of next
week whether or not the case is going to settle ’ I
through the mediaticn process, which, for lack of a
better tem, I'd say reached an inpasse but is still
open. S0 that’s where e are with the Judds.

¥hat we would like to do is schedule some time
potentially now, if we could, to keep the thing
moving, or we can simply call Suzie on Thursday of
next week and tell her we need some time for the
outstanding motions.

THE COURT:  Well, you know which way I'm going
go with that. You're going fo work it out, set the
dates right now.

19

MR. SAMUELS: I had a hunch you would do that.

THE COURT: It's better for all of us, We
know by certain dates things are qoing to get done
one way or the ather, and then we rove on.

MR. SAMUELS: Perfect.

THE COURT: Otherwise, it just gets worse, It
doesn't get better. New stuff comes in. More
creative thought arises.

MR. SAMUELS: That's our preference. So, to
tell Your Honor what is cutstanding at the moment, we
can be prepared for a sumary judgment hearing 30
days from now, from today, you know, and we'll file
our papers timely in accordance with the rules, our
responsive papers. If Mr, Judd decides to continue
to proceed, as the case does not settle, which we've
asked them to withdraw in light of Your Honor's prior
rulings.

We also would like to reserve time for a
motion to dismiss the counterclaim. It's our belief
that if we're successful in dismissing the
counterclaim, it actually will make the trial
significantly shorter. In the long tem, we'll save
tine, and we believe we have solid grounds to
dismiss, rather than taking Your Honor up on his

sugestion. We did aralyze that. -

A,
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And there are also some discovery motlons that
Mr. Kreeger has that we'll make an effort to resolve
once again, but I think we cught to reserve time on
that. That's all I know that's cutstanding with the
Jugkds,

THE COURT: Alright, let me come back to that
because we need to talk about Mr. Hermen. I thought
it was going to be simpler.

MR. KREEGER: Your Honor —-

THE CCURT:  I'm going to come back to you, Mr,
Kreeger, I want to hear what Mr. Herman has to say.

MR, KREEGER: It was just going to be one
sentence.
THE COURT:  What?

MR. SAMUELS: He said that it impassed at
mediation, and I didn't think it had.

THE COURT: 1 don't want to get into that.

MR. KREEGER: No. I'mnot, but I just --

THE OOURT: Thank you. Who was your mediator?

MR. SMUELS: Mr. Christiansen mediated that
day as Mr. Tescher was unavailable.

THE COURT: Had you arranged for Tescher?

MR. SBMUELS: We had tried to arrange with Mr.
Tescher through Mr. Kreeger for a long period of time
but were unsuccessful. You entered an order saying

[SUR R
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you had to go by the 29th.

THE CQURT: That's because we all agreed
that’s what you wanted,

MR. SEMUELS: Right, a hundred percent we
wanted that, We asked for that, and we were unable
to schedule Mr. Tescher on the one date that Mr.
Kresger gave us that he was available,

THE OOURT: Okay. And where are we with
Mataragas?

MR, SAMUELS: In tems of Mr., Hemman, his
client, the day, the 11th will be chosen for the
trial date. We are going to be receivirg some
documentaticn from his client that may assist us in
the settlement process on Friday, is the plan right
now, and so we are going to schedule a mediation when
we get back to our office. He'll contact his client.
We'll throw out some dates to do a mediation first of
next week hopefully with Mr. Tescher, and they chose
the 1ith of the tiial pericd for the trial date going
forvard.

THE COURT: I have no problem with an
out-of-state litigant saying, you know, "I'd like to
mdiate just prior to the trial date so that, if we
don't settle it, I can appear and testify.” 1
understand, 1f someore doesn't have a place to stay,

B - R U U
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coming dovm here for a couple of weeks 1s expensive
and not a good use of one's time. [ understand that.
That request has not been made. That's fine,

MR. SNQUELS: Well, we also speak —

MR. HERMAN: We've worked that out, Judge.
What's going to happen, what we're trying to do is
schedule a mediation for sometime next week
hopefully, early next week, and they agreed Lo do it
by video. And 50 either that or we would do exactly
what you just said, they could have the mediaticn
just prior to the trial.

THE COURT: Video is not - I'm sorry, I den't
have the experience that either of you two do at this
point in participating in a mediation. You know it's
been a long time since I actively participated in a
mediation. I have gone through the training at this
point. So I'm skiming the surface of the experience
compared to yours; but, fundamentally, vhat's
critical to it is the ability to talk separately,
openly and honestly with the nediator so that, if you
have an effective mediator, that party knows how to
truly involve and communicate with the litigants.
Sometines it can even help, not in this case,
depending on the case, soretimes it helps to just to
have the litigants taiking themselves, because often

23

times it's just a breakdown in communication between
the parties that the lawyers can only do so mch to
resolve. Regardless, I don't see how a video
mediation really is the most effective. I really
don't.

MR. HERMEN: 1I'd say, Judge, I would agree
with you if it was just a phone. But, in tems of
video, I think we both agree that, at least I've had
experience with it; he obviously had, he suggested
ik

THE COURT:  Ckay.
MR. SRMUELS: They had suggested telephonic,
and I said, "No."

THE COURT: That doesn't work.

MR. SAMUELS: I said, "MNo."

THE COURT: That doesn't work.

IR, SAMIELS: Right.

MR, HERN: So that's what we were trying to
do.

. THE COURT: T wouldn't even do that with an
insurance adjuster, mach less a party.

MR. SMMUELS: We were not okay with that.
e're going to give it a whirl on a video and see how
it qgoes.

b were able to settle the Church cases with

<x. L
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And there are also some discovery motions that
Mr. Kreeger has that we'll make an effort to resolve
once again, but 1 think we cught to reserve Lime on
that. That's all I know that's outstanding with the
Judds.

THE QOURT:  Adright, let me come back to that
because we need to tolk about Mr. Herman. I thouoht
it was going to be simpler,

MR. ¥REEGER: Your Homor --

THE COURT:  1'm going to come back to yoo, Mr.
Kreeger, T want to hear what Mr. Hemman has to say.

MR, KREEGER: It was just going to ke one
sentence.

THE GURT: What?

MR, SAMUELS: He said that it impassed at
mediation, and I didn't think it had,

THE QOURT: 1 don't want to get into that,

MR, KREEGER: No. I'mnot, but I just —

THE QOURT;  Thank you. o was your mediator?

MR, SAMUELS: Mr. Christiansen mediated that
day as Mr, Tescher was unavailable.

THE COURT:  Had you arranged for Tescher?

MR. SMMUELS: Ve had tried to arrange with Mr.
Tescher through Mr. Kreeger for a long period of time
but were unsucoessful, You entered an order saying
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yeu had to go by the 29th.

THE COURT: That's because we all agreed
that's what you wanted,

MR, SMMUELS: Right, a hundred percent we
wanted that. We asked for that, and we were unable
to schedule Mr. Tescher on the ane date that Mr,
Kreeger gave us that he was available.

THE COURT: Okay. And where are we with
Mataragas?

MR, SAMELS: In temms of Mr. Heman, his
client, the day, the 1ith will be chosen for the
trial date. WKe are going to be recelving some
documentation from his client that may assist us in
the settlement precess on Friday, is the plan right
fiow, and 50 we are going to schedule a mediation when
we get back to our office. He'll contact s client.
¥ie'll theow out some dates to do a mediation first of
flext week hopefully with Mr. Tescher, and they chese
the 1lth of the trial period for the trial date going
forward.

THE COURT: I have no problem with an
out-of-state litlgant saying, you know, "I'd like to
mediate just prior to the trial date so that, if we
aon't settle it, T can appear and testify.” !
understand, if scmeone doesn't have a place to stay,

[
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coning down here for a couple of weeks is expensive
and not a good use of one's time. [ wderstand that.
That request has not been made. That's fine.

MR, SAMIELS: Mell, we also speak —

MR, HERMRN: We've worked thet out, Judge.
What's going to happen, what we're trying to do is
schedule a mediation for sometime next weck
nopefully, early next week, and thay agreed to o it
by video. Pnd so either that or we would do exactly
what you just sald, they could have the mediation
Just prior to the trial.

THE COURT:  Video is not -~ 1'm sorry, I don't
have the experience that either of vou twe do at this
peint in participating in 2 meciation. You know it's
been a long time since 1 actively participated in a
mediation. I have gone throuch the traiaing at this
point. So I'm skimming the surface of the experience
compared to yours; but, fundamentally, what's
critical fo it is the ability to Lalk separately,
openly and honestly with the mediator so that, if you
have an effective mediator, that parly knows how to
truly involve and comunicate with the litigants.
Sonetimes it can even help, nof in this case,
depending on the case, sometimes it helps to just to
have the litigants talking themselves, because often

23

times it's just a breakdown In comminication between
the parties that the lawyers can only do so much to
resolve. Regarciless, T don't see how a video
mediation really is the most effective. I really
don't.

MR, HERMEN:  I'd say, Judge, T would agree
with you if it was just 2 phone. But, in tems of
video, T think we both agree that, at least I've had
experience with it; he chviously had, he suygested
it.

THE COURT:  Ckay.

MR, SMMJELS: They had suggested telephonic,
and T sald, "No."

THE QOURT:  That doesn't work.

MR, SMUELS: 1 said, No."

THE COURT:  That doesn't work.

MR, SAMELS: Right.

VR, FERMMN: So that's what we were trying to
do.

. THE COURE: T wouldn't even do hat with an
insurance adjuster, much less a party.

MR, SAMUELS: We were not okay with that.
We're going to give it a whirl on a video and see how
it goes,

We were able to settle the Church cases with




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 17"
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR
BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

CASE NO: 12-34121(07)

Complex Litigation Unit

PHILIP J. VON KAHLE, as Conservator of

P&S ASSOCIATES, GENERAL PARTNERSHIP,
and S&P ASSOCIATES, GENERAL PARTNERSHIP,

Plaintiffs,

vS.

JANET A. HOOKER CHARITABLE TRUST, et al,

Defendants,

PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSE AND OBJECTIONS TO DEFENDANT JAMES AND
YALERIE JUDD’S THIRD SET OF INTERROGATORIES TO PLAINTIFES

12. Please state what accounting services were performed for S&P Associates each year from
2000 through 2008 by Ahearn Jasco Company and/or Michael I, Kuzy, CPA, including, but
not limited to, auditing, preparation of U.S. Partnership Returns of Income Form 1065 and

schedule K-I,

Response: Plaintiffs object to Interrogatory Number 12 because it exceeds the number allowed
by the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure. Plaintiffs further object to Interrogatory Number 12
because they have produced the documents that they have in their possession custody and control
that relate to Defendants Judd on multiple occasions and have permitted Defendants Judd to
inspect S&P’s books and records. Plaintiffs have spent more time addressing the issues
pertaining to Defendants Judd than they have in relation to every other defendant in this matter.
As such, these interrogatories constitute an attempt to harass the Plaintiffs and engage in

vexatious litigation.

13. For each year from 2000 through 2008, state:

a. How much money was invested by S&P Associates
i. with Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities, LLC?

1. with other investments?

7%, W



b. How much income was recejved by S&P Associates:
I from Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities, LLC?
i, from other investments?
¢ How much money was distributed by S&P to Parlners of S&P each quarter?
How much money was re-invested by S&P Partners in S&P Capital?
e. How much money was distributed to the General Partners of S&P?

o

Response: Plaintiffs object to Interrogatory Number 13 because it exceeds the number allowed
by the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure. Plaintiffs further object to Interrogatory Number 13
because they have produced the documents that they have in their possession custody and control
that relate to Defendants Judd on multiple occasions, Plaintiffs have spent more time addressing
the issues pertaining to Defendants Judd than they have for any other defendant in this matter, As
such, these interrogatories constitute an attempt (o harass the Plaintiffs and engage in vexatious

litigation.

14. When was the first date that Plaintiffs claim that S&P made distributions 1o certain S&P
partners that were not made from S&P profits but from principal contributions of other
partners; and state to whom such distributions were made, including the dates and amounts.

Response: Plaintiffs object to Interrogatory Number 14 because it exceeds the number allowed
by the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure. Plaintiffs further object to Interrogatory Number 14
because they have produced the documents that they have in their possession custody and control
that relate to Defendants Judd on multiple occasions. Plaintiffs have spent more time addressing
the issues pertaining to Defendants Judd than they have in relation to every defendant in this
matter. As such, these interrogatories constitute an attempt to harass the Plaintiffs and engage in

vexatiouns litigation.

15, If Plaintiffs claim that S&P Associates perpetrated a “Ponzi” scheme and/or fraud, please
state:
a. Whether you claim that it was a “Ponzi” scheme or fraud;
b. The date you claim that S&P Associates first perpetrated the “Ponzi” scheme or fraud and
what facts support such claims;
The amounts invested each year by S&P Associates with BLMIS:
The amounts of payments received from BLMIS for each year from 1995 through 2008.
The amounts of income received each year from BLMIS from 1995 - 2008,
The amounts of income received each year from other investments made from 1995.

2008.

e oo

Respopse:  Plaintiffs object to Interrogatory Number 15 because it exceeds the number allowed
by the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure. Plaintiffs further object to Interrogatory Number 15
because they have produced the documents that they have in their possession custody and control
that relate to Defendants Judd on multiple occasions. Plaintiffs have spent more time addressing
the issues pertaining to Defendants fudd than they have in relation 1o every other defendant in

2



this matter. As such, these interrogatories constitute an attempt to harass the Plaintiffs and
engage in vexatious litigation.

16. State the names and addresses of each “net loser” of S&P and for each state:

a. The amount and date of theiy initial capital investment:
b. Whether they elected to receive quarterly distributions or chose to have their distributions

reinvested as capital;

c. The date they received each payment and/or distribution and the amount;

d. The dates each were sent an Activity Statement and X-1 and the amount shown on each
for the net realized gain and total realized balance for each for the ending capital account,

Response: Plaintiffs object to Interrogatory Number 16 because it exceeds the number allowed
by the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure. Plaintiffs further object to Interrogatory Number 16
because they have produced the documents that they have in their possession custody and control
that relate to Defendants Judd on multiple occasions. Plaintiffs have Speint more fime addressing
the issues pertaining to Defendants Judd than they have in relation to every other defendant in
this matter. Plaintiffs also object to Interrogatory Number 16 because it is not reasonably
calculated to lead fo the production of admissible evidence, and is overly broad and unduly
burdensome. The benefit of compiling a list of each “net loser,” whether they elected to receive
quarterly distributions, the dates they received each payment, and the dates they received an
activity status report and/or K1 far outweighs any benefit in such a production. As such, these
interrogatories constitute an attempt to harass the Plaintiffs and engage in vexatious litigation,

17. What actions and claims have been made by Plaintiffs, the status of each, and what recovery
has been made:
a. Against Bernard L. Madoff Investment Sccurities, LLC:
b. Against Sullivan and his related entities; and
¢, Against Powell and his related entities,

Response: Plaintiffs object to Interrogatory Number 17 because it exceeds the number allowed
by the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure. Plaintiffs also object 1o Interrogatory Number 17
because it is not reasonably calculated to lead to the production of admissible evidence.
Plaintiffs’ other avenues of potential recovery does not have any rational relationship to their
claims in the instant case. Plaintiffs further object to Interrogatory Number 13 because they have
produced the documents that they have in their possession custody and control that relate to
Defendants Judd on multiple occasions. Plaintiffs have spent more time addressing the issues
pertaining to Defendants Judd than they have in relation to every other defendant in this matter.
As such, these interrogatories constitute an attempt to harass the Plaintiffs and engage in

vexatious litigation.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

7
By:/%’%

" PHilip von Kahle
Title: éwwg '

Conservator

state o _FLOR )T L) s

COUNTY OF B e/ /1}7@_7/\ )

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared

@#/[, 1P Vou) f{gﬁ [ £ who, being first duly sworn, deposes and states that the answers

to the foregoing interrogatories are true and correct.
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me, this ([Q day of (SF ?j@&% 2014, by
(P /7[/ I //Q Vo) KL £ , who is G/personaliy known to me, or o has produced

as identification.

{, ) . |
Notary Pubtic, State of /
Commission No.

My Commission Expires:



ZBERGER SINGERMAN

Zachary P. Hyman
(954) 712-5180
zhyman @bergersingerman.com

September 19, 2014

VIA E-MAIL: juliankreeger @ gmail.com
Julian H. Kreeger, Esq.

2665 Bayshore Drive

Suite 220-14

Miami, Fl, 33133

Re: Von Kahle v. Janet A. Hooker Charitable Trust, et al., Case No. 12-34121(07)

Dear Mr. Kreeger,

Please find enclosed a hyperlink to download documents which you requested. We have
produced these documents to you before, but have clected to produce them to you, again in an
abundance of caution. An index of the documents produced, is attached to this letter as Exhibit

‘iA-”
If there are any additional documents you feel you should be provided, please let us
know what the documents are and we will produce them to you, so long as the production of

those documents is reasonable.

After reviewing the documents that you have previously produced, we have come to the
conclusion that there are documents that you have not produced to us. Specifically, you have not
produced any of Mr. Judd or Mrs. Judd’s communications between Michael Sullivan, Michael
Bienes, Frank Avellino, Steven Jacob or any other people who are or were affiliated with S&P.
You also have failed to produce Mr. and Mrs. Judd’s tax returns from 2000 through 2013.

Considering the fact that you maintain that Mr. Judd was never a partner of the S&P, and
the taxes that Mr. and Mus. Judd paid provide a defense to our claims against them, we request
that you immediately produce all of the aforementioned documents to us. If, by the close of
business today, you do not agree to produce the requested documents to us, we will ask that the
Court address the issue. Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or concemns.

Sincerely,

Berger Singeymap LLLP

ha . H¥man
ZPH/cl
Enclosures: [tisjps://De gotsinges o shgefife.comad/an |1 dabis F1U47dis
59474111

350 EAST LAS OLAS BOULEVARD { SUITE 1000 : FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301
{954 .525 9300 1 {: 954-523 2872 i WWW BERGERSINGERMAN COM

X, N



EXHIBIT “A”



DOCUMENT PRODUCTION DATED
09/19/14

5&P Associates, General Partnership - Greg O. Powell,
Gieneral Parlner - Taxes 1993

S&P Associates, General Parinership - Greg O. Powell,
General Partner - Taxes 1984

S5&P Associates, Generaln Partnarship - Grag O. Powell,
General Partner - Taxes 1895

S&P Asscciates, General Partnership - Greg 0. Powell,
Generzl Partner - Taxes 1996

S&P Associates, General Partnership - Greg O Powel,
General Partner - Taxes 1997

S&P Associztes, Genaral Parinership - Greg O, Powel),
General Partner - Taxes 1998

5&P Associates, General Parnership - Greg O."Powell,
General Pariner - Taxes 1999

S&P Associates, General Partnership - Greg O. Powell,
General Partner - Taxes 2060

S&P Associates, General Partnership - Greg O. Powell,
General Parlner - Taxes 2001

10.

11.

S&P Associates, General Partnership - Greg O, Powell,

General Partner - Taxes 2002

S&P Astcociates, General Partnershin - Michaet Suilivan,

General Pariner - Taxes 2003

48



DOCUMENT PRODUCTION DATED
09/19/14

10.

T

S&P Associates, General Partnership - Greg O, Powell,
General Parlner - Taxes 1993 ,

S&P Associzles, General Parinership - Greg O. Powell,
General Partner - Taxes 1994

S&P Associates, General Partnership - Greg O. Powel,
General Partner - Taxes 1885

S&P Associates, General Partnership - Greg O. Powell,
General Pariner - Taxes 1996

S&P Associates, General Partnership - Greg Q. Powali,
General Partner - Taxes 1997

S&P Associates, Genaral Partnership - Greg O. Powell,
General Pariner - Taxes 1988
S5&P Associales, General Partnershib - Greg O'.'rPovL’re'I'i.
General Partner - Taxes 1999

S&P Associates, General Parinership - Greg O. Powell,
General Partner - Taxes 2000

S&P Associates, General Partnership - Greg O, Powell,
General Parlner - Taxes 2001

S&F Associates, General Parinership - Greg Q. Powell,
General Partner - Taxes 2002

3&P Assoclates, General Partnership - Michael Sullivan,
General Pariner - Taxes 2003

14

19

‘24

29
34

38

44

49

57



12.

13,

14.

15.

16.

17,

18,

19.

20.

21,

22.

23.

24,

S&P Associales, General Parlnershi - Michae! Sullivan,
General Pariner - Taxes 2004

S&P Associates, General Partnership - Michael Sullivan,
General Partner - Taxes 2005

S&P Associates, Gereral Partnership - Michaél Sullivan,
General Partner - Amendsd Tax Relura 2005

S&F Associates, General Parinership - Michae! Sutlivan,
General Partner - Taxes 2006

S&P Associates, General Partnership - Michael Sullivan,
General Partner - Taxes 2006

S&P Associates, General Partriership - Michael Sullivan,
General Partner - Taxes 2007

S&P Associstes, General Partnership - Michasl Sullivan,
General Pariner - Taxes 2007

S&P Associates, General Partnership - Michael Sullivan,
General Partner - Taxes 2008

S&P Associates, Ganeral Partnership - Michael Sullivan,
Cieneral Pariner - Taxes 2008

S&F Associates, General Parinership - Michael Sullivan,
General Parfner - Taxes 2009

S5&FP Associates, General Partnership - Michael Sullivan,
General Partner - Taxes 2010

S&17 Assuciates, General Partnership - Michae! Suflivar;,
General Partner - Taxes 2011

P&8 Associates, General Parinership - Michael Sullivan,
General #antner - Taxes 2009

64
89
74
Yy
96
706
718
1313
1324
1891
244t
2800

3161



25.

26,

27.

28,

29.

30,

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

P&S Associates, General Parinership - Michael Sullivan,
General Partner - Taxes 2006

P&S Associates, General Partnership - Michaal Sullivan,
General Pariner - Taxes 2007

&S Associates, General Partnership - Michael Sullivan,
General Partner - Taxes 2008

P&S Associates, General Partnership - Michael Suliivan,
General Partner - Taxes 2009

P&S Associales, General Partnership - Michas! Sullivan,
Gieneral Partner - Taxes 2010

P&S Associales, Ges_"lerai Partnership - Michael Suliivan,
General Partner - Taxes 2011

James Judd and Vaterie Judd - K1 2000-2009

March 14, 2004 Facsimile from Michael J. Kuzy to Michael
Sullivan and Steve Jacob angd related documents

September Issues

Dacember 31, 2007 Invoice Irom Bernard L. Madoif to P & §
Associates Gengra! Parinership

April 10, 2014 Mukamal Expert Report and Afficavit

James and Judd Praduction

3167
3502
3864
4245
4608
4851

5217

5237

5251

5252

5253

5342



(imail - Financial affidavit Page 1 of 4

§ g Julian Kreeger <juliankreeger@gmail.com>

Financial affidavit
5 messages

l.eonard K. Samuels <LSamuels@bergersingerman.com> Wed, Sep 24, 2014 &l 4;:,2&

To: "juliankreeger@gmail.com" <juliankreeger@gmail.com>
Cc: "Steven D. Weber" <SWeber@bergersingerman.com>, "Zachary P, Hyman"
<ZHyman@bergersingerman.com=>, "PhilVonKahle@moecker.com" <PhilVenKahie@moecker.com=, "Thomas

M. Messana (imessapa@messana-law.com)” <tmessana@@messana-law.com>

Ms Judd’s financial affidavit shows far more in assefs than we were lead to believe at mediation, We stili do
not have an affidavit from Mr Judd as required. As a result, your proposed settliement of $15k is rejected.
We are happy to continue to engage in settlement discussions that would lead to an equitabje setttement
based upon your clients assets, and upon receipt of a financial affidavit from Mr Judd showing no additional
assets. Please let me know if you want to engage in further discussions.  We look forward to deposing Mr
Judd on October 1, 2014 at 9:30 AM at our cffices as scheduled. Please let me know ¥ you have any

guestions.

Z BERGER SINGERMAN

Leonard K. Samuecls _
350 East Las Olas Boulevard | Suite 1000 | Fort Lauderdale FL. 33301
office: (954) 525-9900 | direce: (954) 712-5142 | sax: (954) 523-2872

1.Samuelsdiihergersingerman.com

Fasy fig- 33 e
Bi- . X ) . ) . .
EII% gﬂ £ w0 BY please consider the environment before printing this email.

This transmission is intendad to be delivered only 10 the named addressea(s) and may contain information that is confidentiai,
proprietary, atforney work-produdct or allomey-client privileged. If this information is received by anyane other than the named and
intended addressee(s), the recipient shouid inmedialely nolify the sender by E-MAIL and by telephone 2l the phone number of the
sender fisted on the email and obtain instructions as (0 the disposal of the transimilted material. In no event shall this materds! be read,
used, copied, reproducead. stored or relained by anyona other than the hamed addresses(s). axcapt wilh the express consent of ihe

sender or the namad addresseea{s) Thank you.

CIRCLLAR 230 DISCLAIMER: This cormmunicalion does nol constilule a “covered opinien” as guch tenm is defined within Choular 230,
and does not comply with the requiremants for a "covered opinion.” VWe have nol conducisd, nor have we been asked to conduct, that
type of analysis in this communication.  To ensure complianee with requitements imposed by (ha IRS, we must inform yau that any
U.S fedaral lax advice contained In this communication (including any documents or ilems appended herein) is not intended or whtten
lo be ysed, and cannoi be used, for the purpese of (i avoiding penalties under the ltermal Revenue Cade or (i) promoting. marketing
or recommending o ansther party any rznsaction or matler addressed herein.
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